
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision to 

be held in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 15th May 2014 commencing at 

2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1 Apologies for absence   
 
 
2 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – CCTV Provision 

meeting held on 8 April 2014 (enclosed) 
 

3 Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 

 
4 CCTV Provision and Infrastructure  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
5 Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - CCTV Provision 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

13 May 2014 



Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV 

Provision (Robert Finnamore (Chair), Kim Snape (Vice-Chair) and Doreen Dickinson, 
Graham Dunn, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and Rosie Russell for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods), 

Paul Lowe (Merged Crime and Disorder Reduction Manager), and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 8 April 2014 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision 
 

Tuesday, 8 April 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Robert Finnamore (Chair), Councillor Kim Snape (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and Rosie Russell 
 
Also in attendance  
Officers: Paul Lowe (Merged Crime and Disorder Reduction Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.CTV.22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14.CTV.23 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
CCTV Provision meeting on 28 March 2014 be held as a correct record. 
 

14.CTV.24 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 

14.CTV.25 EFFECTIVENESS OF CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION (CCTV)  
 
The Neighbourhoods Team Manager presented an analytical report that had recently 
been undertaken by the Community Safety Partnership’s Analyst. The report sought to 
provide analysis of the Council’s CCTV usage, crime and anti-social behaviour in the 
borough of Chorley, so that informed decisions could be made in relation to tasking 
and allocating resources effectively.  
 
The report had been prepared by utilising data from Chorley’s CCTV Operator Log 
and Lancashire Constabulary’s crime recording and intelligence systems between 1 
June and 31 December 2013. 
 
The following key findings, inferences, conclusions and recommendations were made: 

• There were 1041 operator logs during this period 

• There were 127 requests to provide retained evidence and 335 requests made 
to review footage 

• The greatest number of CCTV operator logs related to assaults which 
accounted for 12.9% of logs; 63.2% of these were requested by the police. 

• The three hour periods of the week when must logs were created between the 
hours of 00.00 and 2.59 on Sunday 

• There were 1776 crimes recorded in the incident locations where a camera is 
situated during the seven month period 

• Staffing levels could be increased on Wednesday and Saturday evening. 
 
The Group also received a report giving a brief summary of finding relating to a 
national study that had been undertaken by the Home Office to evaluate the 
effectiveness of Closed Circuit Television (CCTV). 
 
The report summarised the findings of the following CCTV effectiveness studies: 

• The Home Office Research Study 292 – Assessing the impact of CCTV 

• The Home Office Research Study 252 – Crime prevention effects of closed 
circuit television; a systematic review 

• The Scottish Government: Crime and Criminal Justice Research Findings 
No:8 (1995) – Does Closed circuit television prevent crime 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 8 April 2014 

 
Members discussed all the information received in detail. It was noted that there have 
been many different research studies conducted which have aimed to evaluate the 
effectiveness of CCTV but that it was difficult to quantify its effectiveness with a broad 
brush approach. Advice given directly from the Home Office indicated that authorities 
were best to evaluate their need in response to local issues and concerns. 
 
Recommendation: 
1. That the hours of CCTV operation in the Chorley Borough be reviewed. 
2. That the siting of the CCTV cameras be reviewed. 
 

14.CTV.26 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – CCTV Provision will be 
held on 15 May 2014 at 2pm in Committee Room  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 

CCTV Provision 
15 May 2014 

 

CCTV PROVISION AND INFRASTRUCTURE IN CHORLEY 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This is the fourth meeting of the Task Group convened to review the Councils CCTV 
provision and infrastructure currently available in Chorley. The Group has now considered a 
variety of different information and is nearing its conclusion to the review. This report 
provides detail of the consultation undertaken with Parish Councils on CCTV provision aims 
to bring the work of the Task Group together with a draft final report for Members 
consideration. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To consider the consultation responses received from the Parish Council’s (Appendix 1) 
 
3. To consider the draft final report of the Task Group subject to amendment were necessary 

(Appendix 2) 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. The Task Group were requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake a 
full scrutiny review to inform future CCTV provision in the Borough.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities √ An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

CURRENT CCTV SYSTEM OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
6. The Task Group considered a draft report detailing the Councils CCTV system operation 

policy for 2013/14, presented by Simon Clark, Head of Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. This gave the Task Group an overview of the system, how it is managed, 
operated and used within the Borough. Extensive regulation governs the use of CCTV 
surveillance and the Group have been mindful of this policy in determining any change in 
the provision and operation of CCTV by the Council in the future. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 4



OBJECTIVES AND OUTCOMES 
 

7. Following the scoping of the review the Group agreed the following objectives and outcome: 

 
Objectives – to review the current CCTV system and inform future provision with a range 
of options from gold plated, through to minimal/no CCTV provision – including impact and 
cost implications. 
 
Outcome – to recommend one level of CCTV provision for the future which balances the 

needs of stakeholders with affordability for the Council? 

 
EVIDENCE GATHERING 
 

8. The Task Group have spoken to various stakeholders in the CCTV service, in particular the 
police and town centre business representatives as the system links through to the police 
and town radio systems. The Parish/Town Councils have also been consulted across the 
borough, the results of which are contained within Appendix 1 to this report, and a short 
public survey was undertaken to try and assess feelings of safety. The Group have come to 
realise that there is very little national research available which assesses the value of 
CCTV, so that much of the information they received has been anecdotal. 

 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9. A draft final report is included at Appendix 2, for the Task Group to consider and amend 

where appropriate in light of the additional inform
[...]
y left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Democratic Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 

CCTV provision in Chorley   
15 May 2014 

 

PARISH COUNCIL CONSULTATION 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members of the Group of representations made by those Parish Councils who 
responded to the recent consultation on CCTV provision in Chorley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the representations made. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Group requested that the 22 Parish Councils across Chorley be consulted upon and 
asked for their views on the review in relation to the following: 

• What value did they place on the current CCTV system and service? 

• What benefits, if any, did they receive from the service? 

• Did they currently make any contribution to the provision of the service? 

• What impact, did they feel there would be if the CCTV system was to be either 
reduced or upgraded? 

• Where they able to provide any anecdotal evidence of how the CCTV system and its 
service had benefited them. 

Responses were received from the six Parish Councils of Adlington, Astley Village, Charnock 
Richard, Clayton-Le-Woods, Eccleston and Whittle-Le-Woods 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities √ An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. As part of Chorley Council’s Overview and Scrutiny role, an Overview and Scrutiny Task 

Group has been established to look at CCTV provision in Chorley (Chaired by Councillor 
Robert Finnamore) with the aim of providing suitable options for future systems, taking into 
account the impact of surveillance for the Council, the police, its partners and residents, 
balanced al
[...]
034 2 May 2014 *** 

 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group – 
CCTV Provision and 
Infrastructure May 2014 
 

 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

 

CONTENTS PAGE 
            Page No 
 
1. PREFACE            
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY            

 
3. LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS       

      
4. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT       

 
5. METHOD OF INVESTIGATION       

  
6. FINDINGS             

 
7. CONCLUSION            

 
8. GLOSSARY OF TERMS       
 
 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



 

3

1. PREFACE 
 
Under the requirement to undertake scrutiny of crime and disorder matters, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a detailed report of the Director of People 
and Places on the current Chorley CCTV service and existing infrastructure and also 
information about CCTV systems in other authorities systems had been reduced or 
decommissioned. 
 
The report included information about provision in the South Ribble area where the 
system was much smaller and also in Blackpool where the Council had decided, due to 
budgetary pressures, to stop staffing the system. 
 
Details about Chorley CCTV system – the hours of operation, infrastructure, and staffing 
and maintenance issues were provided, along with overall comments on the impact of 
reducing CCTV coverage, cost implications and potential options for improvements in 
the future. 
 
In discussion Members raised the public perception of safety provide by CCTV, how far 
cameras acted as a deterrent, the cameras role in preventing the escalation or crime or 
the prosecution of offenders including those involved in serious crime. 
 
As the subject was a complex one, the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny suggested that a 
full scrutiny review on the provision of CCTV in Chorley be undertaken to by a Task 
Group to inform future CCTV provision in the Borough. 

 
The task group engaged with both partners and customers to ensure that all 
perspectives were considered and to ensure the scrutiny was balanced. The system is 
highly valued by the community and is an effective tool used in the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 
 
We would like to thank the Task Group Members for their deliberations, the officers and 
the external representatives and the residents of Chorley who made a contribution to 
this report. The representations we received have proved invaluable and enabled us to 
recommend a number of options for the Executive to explore to enable the Council to 
better serve our residents of Chorley.  
 
 

        
 
Councillor Robert Finnamore (Chair)   Councillor Kim Snape (Vice Chair) 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked the Task Group to undertake a scrutiny 
inquiry to look at CCTV Provision and Infrastructure in Chorley.  
 
Chorley Council’s closed circuit television system (CCTV) is solely owned and operated 
by the Council and comprises a number of overt cameras located across the Chorley 
borough area.  The infrastructure has been in place for 18 years with some upgrades 
and improvements to equipment during that time but is essentially analogue based 
whereas current technology has moved to a digital format. 
 
There are three main areas to the system: 

• CCTV suite with monitored screens 

• Recording capability for images 

• Image capturing hardware – cameras 
 
Improvements over recent years have been to partly digitise recording capacity which is 
now at full capacity; upgrading of monitoring screens; and the replacement of some 
cameras when irreparable or requiring excessive maintenance. 
 
Present monitoring operating times meet current periods of high demand and are 
regularly reviewed based on crime and other intelligence data. This element of the 
service has been the subject of a recent internal audit and several management actions 
arising out of the review are being implemented. 
 
The CCTV equipment and infrastructure is supported by an external contractor on a 
fixed term procured contract. The current contract is due to expire at the end of March 
2015 and any planned changes to the CCTV infrastructure would be timed to coincide 
with the drafting of a new contract specification. 
 
Objectives 

 
To review the current CCTV system and inform future provision with a range of options 
from gold plated, through to minimal/no CCTV provision – including impact and cost 
implications. 
 
Outcomes 

 
To recommend a level of CCTV provision for the future which balances the needs of 
stakeholders with affordability for the Council. 
 
Members were keen to ensure that all seven equality and diversity strands were fully 
taken into consideration throughout the review and were keen to work effectively in 
partnership with the relevant stakeholders to facilitate any improvements to the service.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 4



 

5

Task Group Membership 
 

Councillor Robert Finnamore (Chair) 
Councillor Kim Snape (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Doreen Dickinson   
Councillor Graham Dunn 
Councillor Roy Lees 
Councillor Rosemary Russell 
 
Officer Support: 
Lead Officers 
 
Paul Lowe – Neighbourhoods Manager 
Simon Clark – Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Democratic Services 
Dianne Scambler Democratic and Member Services Officer 

 
Meetings 
The meeting papers of the Group can be found on the Council’s website 
www.chorley.gov.uk/scrutiny. This includes the inquiry project outline and other relevant 
information on policy and procedures. 

 
Contribution of Evidence 

 
The Task Group would like to thank all those who have provided evidence and 
contributed to the Inquiry. Section 4 contains the details of those involved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Overall there is significant support for the provision a CCTV service from key partners 
such as police; from public response to a consultation; from local town centre business 
and from Parish Council. 
 
Therefore the option to decommission the service is not considered acceptable and the 
Task Group would recommend the service is continued to be provided by the Council at 
some level. 
 
The Executive Cabinet is asked to consider the following recommendations: 
 
Infrastructure Provision 
 

 
Option 

 
Detail 

 
Cost 

 
Advantage/Disadvantages 

 
Option 1 

 
Do nothing and retain the 
existing system and seek to 
maintain it. 

 
c. £20K per 
annum 

 
Equipment will become 
obsolete and not 
maintainable at 
reasonable cost 

 
Option 2 

 
Replace key components to 
improve the system 
recording capability 

 
c. £28K one off 
cost 

 
Upgraded and digitised 
recording capacity 
provided 

 
Option 3 

 
Option 2 plus replacement 
of the current desktop 
operating system utilised to 
remotely switch camera 
views and manoeuvre 
cameras according to 
monitoring requirements 

 
c. £48K one off 
cost 

 
Improved operation and 
manoeuvrability of 
cameras 

 
Option 4 

 
Option 3 plus the wholesale 
replacement of existing 
camera heads 

 
c. £215K  

 
The current suite of 50+ 
cameras would be 
replaced with new 
products and remove the 
current annual 
maintenance cost 
requirement of £20K 
 

 
Option 5 

 
Option 3 plus phased 
replacement of existing 
camera heads 

 
c. £48K plus £4K 
per camera which 
could total in 
excess of £250K 

 
Higher costs due to no 
economies of scale and 
maintenance cost of 
remaining cameras 

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 4



 

7

ongoing. However there is 
an advantage in terms of 
ability to consider 
relocation and addition of 
cameras in a phased way 
to meet changing 
demand. 
 

 
In addition the Task Group recommends that the Council explores any outsourcing 
opportunities for the service and the provision subscription service for businesses. 
 
In terms of the operation of the service the Task Group recommend that current staffing 
levels are maintained but that the hours of operation are regularly reviewed using local 
intelligence to ensure periods of high demand are covered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4



 

 

4.  BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 
CCTV SERVICE 
 
Chorley Council’s closed circuit television system (CCTV) is solely owned and operated 
by the Council and comprises a number of overt cameras located across the Chorley 
borough area.  
 
The system was first commissioned in 1996 and was initially introduced as a town 
centre system, linked to the Secured Car Parks scheme. It was subsequently extended 
throughout Chorley Borough and there are now a number of overt cameras located 
across the borough. All cameras are monitored from a central control room located at 
Chorley Police Station and are only accessible to view by Chorley Council appointed 
CCTV control room operators. 
 
The CCTV service also has access and control over two stand-alone CCTV systems, 
which cover Astley Park and the Chorley covered market. Additionally the service also 
has direct access to live CCTV footage from a number of cameras, covering Chorley 
Railway Station, owned by the British Transport Police. However there is no facility to 
control these cameras. 
 
The CCTV unit benefits from a direct link to the police radio system, ensuring real time 
communication and the appropriate deployment of police officers and PCSO’s. This is 
further supported by the town centre radio system where the majority of pubs and retail 
businesses within the town centre, including Chorley Bus Interchange, have direct radio 
contact with the CCTV unit. 
 
Chorley Council has CCTV equipment, maintenance and call outs contract in place that 
is due to expire at the end of March 2015. 
 
The Council’s CCTV system is regulated by the Survei
[...]
onitored over a 6 week 
rota during the hours of 8.30am and 3.00am. Operational times vary to meet expected 
demand. Although the system is not monitored twenty four hours a day the system does 
record all the time, 365 days a year and recorded footage is retained. 
 
Staffing levels have been the subject of a separate internal audit and several 
management recommendations are now being implemented as a result including: 
 

•     A regular review of operational hours to ensure periods of high 
activity/demand are covered. 

•    A review of camera locations to ensure infrastructure is effectively deployed 
in areas of high activity. 

•    A robust logging system for incidents to ensure the work and value of the 
service is effectively captured 

 
CAMERA TYPE AND LOCATIONS 
 
The CCTV cameras are commissioned on an intelligence led basis subject to 
consultation with partners and stakeholders. 
 
The CCTV system is made up of two camera types, Shoebox type which are square 
shaped cameras and Dome type, which are multi directional cameras housed in a clear 
dome, both have the ability to pan, tilt and zoom. 
 
The CCTV cameras relay images back to the control room using a number of 
transmission mediums including coaxial, microwave transmission, radio transmission, 
Coded Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplex (COFDM) and Fibre Optic. 
 
The Task Group received information on the locations and numbers of cameras 
currently in operation over the Borough of Chorley. 
 
 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 

 

CCTV EFFECTIVNESS 
 
The use of closed circuit television cameras for the purpose of tackling crime has 
greatly increased over the last decade. It is estimated that nationally 80% of Councils 
operate and contribute to the provision of CCTV services. 
 
The Group considered an analytical report that had recently been undertaken by the 
Community Safety Partnership’s Analyst. The report sought to provide analysis of the 
Council’s CCTV usage, crime and anti-so
[...]
nts of Chorley felt was posted 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Site Visit 
 
Members also attended Chorley Police Station to see the CCTV system in use and view 
footage of activity leading to police intervention/prevention of crime. 
 
 
 
 
 
6. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Stakeholders Representation 
 
The Group interviewed representatives of all relevant stakeholders to obtain their views 
on CCTV provision in Chorley. Representatives were asked a number of questions that 
included: 
 
What value they placed on the current CCTV system and service. 
What benefits, if any, they received from the service, 
If they made a contribution to the provision of the service, and 
What impact did they think there would be if the CCTV system was either to be reduced 
or upgraded. 
 
In addition Members were keen to ascertain if they could provide any anecdotal 
evidence of how the CCTV system and its service had benefited them, their premises or 
organisation. 
 
The CCTV service, including the radio service was considered an invaluable tool for the 
shopkeepers of Chorley. The service was used in helping to catch and deter shoplifters 
and assisting in the location of children who had wandered away from their parents. In 
the past a number of shopkeepers had originally contributed to the handheld radio 
service that is still in use in shops around the town centre. However, a few years ago, 
the Council had taken the decision to mainstream the funding of the service through the 
Councils budget. It was conveyed that shopkeepers would be willing to pay a 
contribution for this service if it meant it could be retained, although it was considered 
that any contribution should be on a sliding scale, with the larger stores who benefiting 
more, paying a higher rate. 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Feedback from both traders and staff of the market service stated that the CCTV 
provision was an invaluable resource for their business and work. There was also a 
greater 
[...]
ent provision is invaluable but could always benefit from extra provision and 
any increase would see huge benefits for all the community. The system is currently 
monitored until 3am in the morning and is an integral part of the night time economy 
plans for the police service. The service provides reassurance for traders, taxi drivers, 
door staff, street pastors and PCSO’s. The police would like to see the possibility of an 
increased 24 hour service to be considered. Although the police do not financially 
contribute to the provision of the service, the CCTV suite is accommodated within 
Chorley’s Police Station at no cost. 
 
Representations from our registered providers who have housing stock in the borough 
thought that their organisations would benefit greatly if Chorley’s CCTV provision was to 
be extended. Although current system is limited in some of their areas, the system 
helped when dealing with issues associated with anti-social behaviour especially around 
their community centres or other communal areas. 
 
 

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 4



 

13

Parish Council Representation 
 
Committee to consider the responses at this meeting. 
 
Public Consultation 
 
A small web based public consultation was undertaken during the period the Task 
Group was operating and the broad findings were that over 61% (n122) of respondents 
felt safe or very safe in the knowledge that a CCTV service was operating. A further 
32% reported neither safe or unsafe feelings. 
 
Other Local Authorities CCTV Services 
 
South Ribble Council 
 
South Ribble operates a much smaller and less comprehensive CCTV service when 
compared to Chorley Council. Currently 12 unmonitored CCTV cameras are operated 
across the South Ribble Borough Council footprint. The CCTV service has an annual 
revenue budget of £15,000 to support its service and maintenance. 
 
Whilst the system is not monitored, there is a member of staff who is employed on a 
part time basis to manage the systems servi
[...]
4 hour, seven days a week 
service. Although the service had always offered up the reduction of monitored hours as 
a cost saving measure for the Council, this had never been taken up.  Ormskirk is a 
busy town and although there are probably periods throughout the day that are less 
busy than others, the service was used at all times. 
 
Their old system was 10 years old and was coming to the end of its practical working 
life. The Council had started to see an increase in maintenance costs and any potential 
new equipment had significantly advanced. The Council decided to renew the system 
and the service was increased by adding a further 50% of cameras to existing provision. 
Although the system was upgraded, the Council did not invest in the best or latest 
technology. They did however try to get as many cameras as they could that were the 
same type, to reduce on maintenance costs, although some additional types were 
needed dependant on its locations or required functionality. The Council now as some 

cameras that are capable of recording a 360° rotation and some that are fitted with a 
sensory light, aimed at dispersing. 
 
The CCTV services is funded by West Lancashire Council’s mainstream funding and 
had recently moved its CCTV suite to new premises to allow for the extension in service 
and upgrade of equipment. Originally some of the equipment had been funded by the 
Local Strategic Partnership grant, but since its cessation all funding is now covered by 
the authority. No actual income is generated from the scheme but it is considered a vital 
service for the detection and prevention of crime in the town. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 4



 

15

7. CONCLUSION 
 
The CCTV system is highly valued by the community of Chorley and has been 
evidenced by the findings the Group has made. The Group feel that the perception of 
crime and the confidence upon which Chorley residents place in its CCTV system is of 
paramount i

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 May 2014 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision 
 

Thursday, 15 May 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Robert Finnamore (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and Rosie Russell 
 
Also in attendance  
 
Officers: Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.CTV.27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kim Snape. 
 

14.CTV.28 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group – CCTV Provision meeting held on 8 April 2014 be held as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

14.CTV.29 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.CTV.30 CCTV PROVISION AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 

The Group considered a report of the Director of People and Places that 
presented information on the consultation undertaken with the Parish 
Councils and the draft final report of the review. 
  
The feedback from Parish Council had been supportive of the CCTV 
service and had provided many examples of anecdotal evidence to support 
the case for maintaining its presence, although many of the parishes felt 
the service could be extended to the outlying areas of the borough. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Robert Finnamore presented the draft final report of 
the review, which had been undertaken under Overview and Scrutiny’s 
requirement to scrutinise crime and disorder matters. 
  
Members also raised the public perception of safety provide by CCTV, how 
far cameras acted as a deterrent, the cameras role in preventing the 
escalation or crime or the prosecution of offenders including those involved 
in serious crime. 
  
As the subject was a complex one, the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
suggested that a full scrutiny review on the provision of CCTV in Chorley 
be undertaken to by a Task Group to inform future CCTV provision in the 
Borough. 
  
The task group had engaged with both partners and customers to ensure 
that all perspectives were considered and to ensure the scrutiny was 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 May 2014 

balanced. The system was highly valued by the community and was an 
effective tool used in the prevention of crime and disorder. 
  
There was significant support for the provision a CCTV service from key 
partners such as police; from public response to a consultation; from local 
town centre business and from Parish Council. Therefore the option to 
decommission the service was not considered acceptable and the Task 
Group recommended that the provision of the service be continued at some 
level. 
  
The Task Group AGREED to ask the Executive Cabinet is asked to 
consider the following options: 
  
Infrastructure Provision 

  

  
Option 

  
Detail 

  
Cost 

  
Advantage/Disadvantages 

  
Option 
1 

  
Do nothing and 
retain the existing 
system and seek 
to maintain it. 

  
c. £20K per 
annum 

  
Equipment will become 
obsolete and not 
maintainable at 
reasonable cost 

  
Option 
2 

  
Replace key 
components to 
improve the 
system recording 
capability 

  
c. £28K 
one off 
cost 

  
Upgraded and digitised 
recording capacity 
provided 

  
Option 
3 

  
Option 2 plus 
replacement of 
the current 
desktop operating 
system utilised to 
remotely switch 
camera views and 
manoeuvre 
cameras 
according to 
monitoring 
requirements 

  
c. £48K 
one off 
cost 

  
Improved operation and 
manoeuvrability of 
cameras 

  
Option 
4 

  
Option 3 plus the 
wholesale 
replacement of 
existing camera 
heads 

  
c. £215K  

  
The current suite of 50+ 
cameras would be 
replaced with new 
products and remove the 
current annual 
maintenance cost 
requirement of £20K 
  

  
Option 

  
Option 3 plus 

  
c. £48K 

  
Higher costs due to no 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 May 2014 

5 phased 
replacement of 
existing camera 
heads 

plus £4K 
per camera 
which 
could total 
in excess 
of £250K 

economies of scale and 
maintenance cost of 
remaining cameras 
ongoing. However there 
is an advantage in terms 
of ability to consider 
relocation and addition of 
cameras in a phased way 
to meet changing 
demand. 
  

  
In addition the Task Group recommended that the Council explores 
any outsourcing opportunities for the service and the provision 
subscription service for businesses. 
  
In terms of the operation of the service the Task Group also 
recommend that current staffing levels are maintained but that the 
hours of operation are regularly reviewed using local intelligence to 
ensure periods of high demand are covered. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


